

No. 20-10093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL SOCIETY; and
SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants - Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS; and RIVER CITY
GENDER ALLIANCE,
Intervenors - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS &
RIVER CITY GENDER ALLIANCE**

Lindsey Kaley
Joshua Block
Brigitte Amiri
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Andre Segura
Brian Klosterboer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF TEXAS
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 942-8146

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees
continued inside cover*

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6604

Scout Richters
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NEBRASKA
134 S. 13th St., #1010
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 416-2694

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The 2016 Rule.	3
A. The 2016 Rule’s Prohibition on Discrimination Based on Termination of Pregnancy.....	4
B. The 2016 Rule’s Prohibition on Discrimination Based on Gender Identity.....	5
II. Plaintiffs Challenge the 2016 Rule.....	7
A. The District Court Preliminarily Enjoins the Challenged Provisions of the 2016 Rule.....	8
B. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment.....	12
III. The Revised 1557 Regulations.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Requests for Injunctive Relief in RFRA Cases Are Governed By the “Traditional Four-Factor Test,” Not a <i>Per Se</i> Rule.	20

II. Because Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Based on the 2016 Rule, No Additional Injunctive Relief Is Necessary or Appropriate..... 24

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Prophylactic Injunction Against Hypothetical Future Agency Action Implementing Section 1557..... 27

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Based on Hypothetical Future Administrative Action. 28

B. The District Court’s RFRA Holding Does Not Preclude HHS from Attempting to Satisfy RFRA With New Agency Action Supported by a Different Administrative Record. 32

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	21
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	28
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	32
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25, 32
<i>Hill v. Washburne</i> , 953 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004).....	2, 30, 31
<i>MercExchange, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	passim
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	31

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 23, 24

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 28, 30

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 36

SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery II),
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 3, 36

Turic v. Holland Hospital, Inc.,
 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 4

United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Perry,
 102 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 36

United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.,
 464 U.S. 165 (1984)..... 36

Walker v. Azar,
 No. 20-CV-2834, 2020 WL 4749859 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020) 16, 26

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 20, 21

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 20-CV-1630, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) 16, 26

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 24

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 3

35 U.S.C. § 283..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... passim

45 C.F.R. § 92.2..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b) (2016) 5, 6

45 C.F.R. § 92.4..... 4

Regulations

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or
Activities, Delegation of Authority,
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (2020) 15

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (2016) passim

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 65 28
